### DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

WORK ORDER 1: E-10 / 1 9  WORK ORDER 1: 1-10
NTACT: Dave Thompson  ONE: 266-5711
NTACT: Dave Thompson  ONE: 345-5345  NTACT: 266-5711
NTACT: Dave Thompson  ONE: 345-5345  NTACT: 266-5711
NTACT:ONE:
ONE:
NIACI
ONE:
NTACT:
ONE:
NTACT:
ONE:
CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:  SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL  PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL  S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL  S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL  SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL  FINAL PLAT APPROVAL  FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL  CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL  GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL  PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL  S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT  DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS  OTHER(SPECIFY)

BY: Reta land
David B. Thompson



## City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

March 3, 1993

Dave Thompson, P.E. Wilson & Company 6611 Gulton Ct. N.E. Albuquerque, N.M. 87109

RE: DRAINAGE REPORT FOR VOLCANO VISTA (E-10/D9)

RECEIVED FEBRUARY 23, 1993 FOR PRELIMINARY PLAT & ROUGH GRADING APPROVAL

STAMPED & DATED 2-22-93

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Based on the information included in the submittal referenced above, City Hydrology APPROVES this project for Preliminary Plat & Rough Grading.

All roof drains must drain to the street not the backyards.

Include the Grading & Drainage Plan in the set of construction documents that you submit for Work Order.

If I can be of further assistance, you may contact me at 768-2727.

thin

Sincerely.

John P. Curtin, P.E.

PWD/Hydrology

xc: Fred Aguirre, DRB

Alan Martinez, Permits

WPHYD+7510



## City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

February 12, 1993

Dave Thompson, P.E. Wilson & Company 6611 Gulton Ct. N.E. Albuquerque, N.M. 87109

RE: DRAINAGE REPORT FOR VOLCANO VISTA (E-10/D9)

RECEIVED JANUARY 25, 1993 FOR PRELIMINARY PLAT & ROUGH GRADING APPROVAL

STAMPED & DATED 1-22-93

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Based on the information included in the submittal referenced above, City Hydrology approves this project for Preliminary Plat & Rough Grading.

The concrete rundown channels will each require a private drainage easement. All roof drains must drain to the street not the backyards.

City Hydrology requests that each lot have existing & proposed spot elevations at every other property corner.

If you have any questions about this project, you may contact me at 768-2727.

urtin

John P. Curtin, P.E.

PWD/Hydrology

Fred Aguirre

Alan Martinez

WPHYD+7510

### DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: Volcano Vista	ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE 1: E-10 / 9
PPC #:	WORK ORDER 16:
Lots 1, 2, 3, Blk	11 Unit 3 Volcano Vista Subdivision (2-13-00, Co-107)
Northeast corner of T	Cesuque and Mojave
ENGINEERING FIRM: Wilson & Company	CONTACT: Dave Thompson
ADDRESS: 6611 Gulton Ct. N.E.	
OWNER: Rick Davis	CONTACT:
ADDRESS: 1116 Pennsylvania N.E.	
ARCHITECT:	CONTRACTOR
ADDRESS:	nt 104 III.
SURVEYOR:	CONTACT:
ADDRESS:	W_E PHONE:
CONTRACTOR:	CONTACT:
ADDRESS: JAN 2 5 19	98 PHONE:
YOROLOGYD	VISION CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:	SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
X DRAINAGE REPORT	X PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN	A DEPOLAT
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE	PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN	S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN	SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION	FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
OTHER	FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
	BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING:	CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
YES	X GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
X NO	PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
COPY PROVIDED	S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
	DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
	OTHER(SPECIFY)
DATE SUBMITTED: 01-22-93  BY: Rita Van der Vossen for David B. Thompson	7510

## VOLCANO VISTA SUBDIVISION, UNITS 1 & 2 DRAINAGE PLAN

#### Introduction

This report summarizes the hydrologic and hydraulic analysis for Volcano Vista Subdivision, Units 1 & 2, formerly described as Volcano Cliffs, Unit 3, Lots 1, 2 & 3. The City of Albuquerque Development Process Manual was followed as well as the Drainage Report for Special Assessment District 219. The 5.7 acre subdivision consists of 19 residential lots to be developed in two phases. Phase 1 will consist of the westerly 9 lots and phase 2 will consist of the easterly 10 lots. Although the subdivision will be developed in two phases, the entire site will be graded prior to development of the first phase.

#### Site Location

The project site is located at the intersection of Tesuque Drive and Mojave Street in Northwest Albuquerque and is bordered on the north by the Boca Negra Arroyo. The site was included in Special Assessment District (SAD) 219. The vacant site generally slopes from northwest to southeast at approximately 1.5%, except for the western portion which slopes from west to east at approximately 7%. Topographic mapping at a 1"= 50' scale with 1' contours was prepared for the site.

#### Methodology

The August 1991 edition of the Development Process Manual, Volume 2 was used to calculate peak runoff (using the Rational method) for the site for both existing and proposed conditions. The design storm for the analysis was the 100-year, 6-hour storm as defined by the NOAA Atlas 2, Precipitation-Frequency Atlas of the Western United States, Volume IV - New Mexico. The site is located in precipitation zone 1 as determined from Figure A in the DPM and is considered a small watershed with less than 40 acres. The Rational method was also used in the SAD 219 Drainage Report to compute the peak runoff. Although the peak intensities of the SAD 219 report and the DPM are similar, the Rational "C" used in the SAD 219 report (0.9) is much higher than that used in this report for the subdivision.

#### **Existing Conditions**

The site is currently vacant and is considered Land Treatment Type C, Table 4 of the DPM. The entire area of approximately 5.68 acres is one drainage basin. It currently has a peak flowrate of 16.3 CFS. Several drainage improvements were recommended and constructed under SAD 219. These include two double "C" inlets in Tesuque Drive and a 27" RCP storm drain which outlets into the Boca Negra Arroyo, and two single "C" inlets in the far east part of Mojave Street and a 24" RCP storm drain which also outlets into the Boca Negra Arroyo. The other improvement was the stabilization of the Boca Negra Arroyo. Downstream of the Tesuque Drive crossing, the bottom and sides of the channel are lined with riprap followed immediately by a gabion drop structure.

#### **Developed Conditions**

The site will be subdivided into 19 lots for single family residential homes. Except for the grading, it will be constructed in two phases. The Drainage Report for SAD 219 divides the site into two drainage basins with a small eastern portion of the site included in a much larger drainage basin east of the site. Free discharge to the public streets is allowed according to the SAD 219 report. The report used calculated peak runoff for the 100-year storm using the

Rational Method with peak rainfall intensity for the area of 4.65 in/hr and Rational coefficient C = 0.9. This resulted in a peak flowrate for the site of 23.77 CFS.

For this report, the site was divided into four drainage basins. According to the formula in table 5 of the DPM, approximately 37% of the entire site (or 2.1 ac) will now be impervious area or land treatment type D. The remaining area of the site was divided into 13% land treatment C (0.74 ac) and 50% land treatment B (2.84 ac). For each of the four basins a weighted coefficient "C" was calculated using the values in Table 11 of the DPM, depending on the percentage of each land treatment type in each basin. The peak intensity used was 4.70 in/hr at a  $t_{\rm c}=12$  min (Table 10). The peak discharge for each basin is summarized below:

Basin	Area(ac)	Rational C	Peak Q
Α	0.82	0.657	2.53 CFS
В	1.63	0.673	5.16 CFS
С	2.20	0.597	6.17 CFS
D	1.03	0.657	3.18 CFS
Total	5.68	40-40-40-40-	17.04 CFS

The computed peak flowrate of 17.04 CFS is less than the 23.77 CFS calculated under SAD 219. Therefore, the property will have less of an impact on the storm sewer system than previously calculated.

Lots 1 through 3, Unit 1, and Lots 7 through 10, Unit 2 have breaklines at the building pads and the runoff drains in two directions. Runoff from the back edge of the building pad to the front on the lot drains to the street. Runoff from the back edge of the building pad to the back of the lot ponds in the backyard. The backyard pond volume required is 186 ft<sup>3</sup>. Ponding will be accomplished by filling the first course of the garden wall with concrete and allowing the water to pond against the wall. Except for these lots, the remainder of the lots drain entirely to the streets. Once the runoff is drained to the street, the existing inlets will collect the flows and discharge to the Boca Negra Arroyo through the storm sewers.

WILSON	LOC.		FILE 9	12-54
&COMPANY	PROJ. Volcano	lista	SHEET	
DATE 12/92	SUBJ.		OF	***************************************
			a canadana and	
SAD 219 100-47 runoff				
$Q_{100} = C \dot{c} A$	er om er	distribution of the second of		
and the second of the control of the second	en de deservición de la companya de	december of the second		
Q100 = 0,9 (4,65) 5.68				
Q100 = 23.77 CFS				
	a de la composição de la c La composição de la compo	man sud sud sus		
and the second of the second o	د ۱۵ - المداد الماد المداد	And the second of the second o		
· Volcano Vista 100 yr runoff	following	ОРМ		e compression
عاد سود در داند کرد کرد. است در در سالت که در و محمد شده شود در در در در محمد استان در	en e			
Rational Method Quo-CiA	The second secon			
$L=4,70\mathrm{in}/\mathrm{ho}$				
Calculate weighted "C" for each	Basin			
$C_{A} = 0.27$				
CB=0.43				
C=0.61				
CD = 0,93				
Baca Mil Mal on Casta				
Basin A! Area = 0.82 acres				
% B=45% (= ,45(.43)+615(.61)+,	40(,93)			
90C=15% C=1657				
%0 = 40%				
Q = 01657 (4,70)0.82				

Q= 2.53 efs

	WILSON	LOC.	FILE
<b>.</b>	&COMPANY	PROJ.	SHEET Q
ATE		SUBJ.	OF
Basin B' Area=	1.63 acres		
and the second s	C=,47(,43)+,07	1 61) + 461	· 43)· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
%C = 7% %D = 46%	C= 0,673	y with	
The second secon	73(4,70)1,63		
QB=5,1	b ct 5		
Basin C' Area = 2	tão acres		
% A =0	= ,576,43)+,156	,61) + .286,0	ž 3)
% C = 15% % C = 15% % O = 28%	C= ,897		
Wc= 1	597(4.70)2,20	and the state of t	
$Q_{\mathcal{L}} = 0$	6.17		
Basino Area = 1	03 acres		
% A = O C	= .45(,43) + .15(	61) +,40(,4	3)
% B = 45 % C = 15	C= 0,657		
% D = 40	andrough) Marie Marie Marie (Marie Marie M Marie Marie M		
	= 0.657 (4.70) 1.03		

90 = 3,18 cfs

COMP.	WILSON	•••		FILE 92 549
СК.	&COMPANY		no Vista	SHEET
DATE 2/93		SUBJ.		OF
Defermine Vota	me of ranoff	that wil	t pond	
backyards of 1	ots			
Typical Jot	baellyards: 35'	$\chi 95' = 3.$	325 sg.1	A frame of the same of the sam
From DPM	see 22.2			
for 20nc 1,	land treatment	type B		
Consider a series of the contract of the contr	ecipitation = 0.6	A commence of the commence of		
Volum	c of pording =	= 3325 A	0.67	
		186	7/3	
Ponding will	be against	back ga	den w	alls



# City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

February 10, 1994

Dave Thompson, P.E. Wilson & Company 6611 Gulton Ct. N.E. Albuquerque, N.M. 87109

RE: ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION FOR VOLCANO VISTA SUBDIVISION (E-10/D9)
RECEIVED FEBRUARY 4, 1994 FOR FINANCIAL GUARANTY RELEASE
ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 2-3-94

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Based on the information included in the submittal referenced above, City Hydrology releases the Financial Guaranties for this project.

The City Construction Division must also accept Project # 4640.90 before Lynda-Michelle will release the Financial Guaranty.

If I can be of further assistance, You may contact me at 768-2727.

Sincerely,

John P. Curtin, P.E.

Civil Engineer/Hydrology

c: Lynda-Michelle DeVanti - Project # 4640.90

WPHYD/7510/jpc

### DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE Volc	ano Vista	ZONE ATLAS/DRNG FILE & E-10 / 8-9
222	RPC &	WORK ORDER (:
LACAL DOCCUSTON	Lots 1, 2, 3, Blk 1	1 Unit 3 Volcano Vista Subdivision (2-15-66, C6-107)
CETY A DOBRES	ortheast corner of Te	suque and Mojave
CITI AUUNESSI	Wilson & Company	CONTACT: Dave Thompson
ADDRESS. 6611 Gult	ton Ct. N.E.	PHONE: 345-5345
	Ls	CONTACT:
ADDRESS, 1116 Penr	nsylvania N.E.	PHONE: 266-5711
		PHONE:
		CONTACT
DRAINAGE REDRAINAGE PLACE CONCEPTUAL GRADING PLACE GRADING PLACE GRADING PLACE GRADINE	EPORT  AN  GRADING & DRAINAGE  IN  ITROL PLAN  ERTIFICATION  IGI	SKETCH PLAT APPROVALPRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVALS. DEV. PLAN FOR SUBG. PERMIT APPROVALSECTOR PLAN APPROVALPRIAL PLAT APPROVALPOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVALNUILDING PERMIT APPROVALCERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVALCRADING PERMIT APPROVALPAVING PERMIT APPROVALPAVING PERMIT APPROVALSALD. DRAINAGE REPORTDRAINAGE REQUIREMENTSOTHER
DATE SLIBMITTED:  BY:  Devid 3- Thompson	2/3/94	

